
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr A Pendlebury (Chair) 

Cllr E Hollick (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr C Harris 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJP O'Shea 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on WEDNESDAY, 22 
NOVEMBER 2023 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 14 November 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  -  22 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   POLICY ON THE MANAGEMENT OF UNACCEPTABLE AND VIOLENT 
CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To seek approval of the updated policy on the management of unacceptable and 
violent customer behaviour. 

7.   REVISION OF DISCIPLINARY AND GRIEVANCE POLICY AND 
INTRODUCTION OF A NEW CAPABILITY POLICY (Pages 19 - 48) 

 To seek approval of the updated disciplinary and grievance policies and 
procedures and a new capability policy and procedure. 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

9.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act noted 
under each item. 

10.   STATUTORY SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 49 - 54) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September. These are exempt in accordance 
with paragraphs 1 and 10. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

11.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 To update members on code of conduct complaints. This is exempt in accordance 
with paragraphs 1, 2 and 10. 

12.   CORPORATE COMPLAINT UPDATE (Pages 55 - 64) 

 To seek endorsement of an independent review of a corporate complaint. This is 
exempt in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 10. 



- 62 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

10 OCTOBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: Cllr A Pendlebury – Chair 

 
Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr CM Allen), Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr MB Cartwright), 
Cllr SL Bray (for Cllr MJ Crooks), Cllr MA Cook, Cllr C Harris (for Cllr LJP 
O'Shea), Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr WJ Crooks), Cllr KWP Lynch and 
Cllr LJ Mullaney (for Cllr E Hollick) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 
 

150. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Cartwright, J 
Crooks, W Crooks, Hollick and O’Shea, with the following substitutes authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor R Allen for Councillor C Allen 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Cartwright 
Councillor Bray for Councillor J Crooks 
Councillor Harris for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor W Crooks 
Councillor L Mullaney for Councillor Hollick. 

 
151. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
152. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Allen declared a non-pecuniary interest as his company provided a financial 
service to a parish council of which one of the councillors subject to a complaint 
considered at the previous meeting was a member. 

 
153. Social media policy and guidelines  

 
Consideration was given to the updated social media guidance and best practice for 
employees and councillors. The importance of social media guidance in relation to the 
code of conduct was noted. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – the social media policy and guidelines for employees and 
members be approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 63 - 

 
154. Corporate complaints 2022/2023  

 
Members received an annual report relating to corporate complaints. It was noted that 
the council had seen similar trends to other authorities but received relatively few 
complaints in comparison. 
 
It was reported that since publication of the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman’s annual letter, a case had been concluded which had found fault in relation 
to the processing of a planning application and whilst the investigator had not concluded 
that the outcome of the application would have been any different had it not been for the 
errors made, recommendations had been made to  review internal processes and record 
keeping. It was noted that the outcome of the review would be reported to Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny’s December meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

 
155. Matters from which the public may be excluded  

 
On the motion of Councillor Pendlebury seconded by Councillor Bools, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
156. Complaints update  

 
The Monitoring Officer provided an update on code of conduct complaints, including two 
considered at the previous meeting. 
 
In relation to complaint 2023/14, the subject member had not apologised and no 
response had been received to the Monitoring Officer’s emails. 
 
Similarly, no apology had been received in respect of 2023/15 and the subject member 
had made a complaint about way the matter had been handled. Members were 
disappointed with the bullying behaviour that had been perpetuated with these actions. 
 
Members expressed frustration with the lack of willingness to apologise in both of these 
instances. In view of the fact that the government’s intention with the current standards 
regime was that members should be accountable at the ballot box, members felt it was 
appropriate to make the information public. It was moved by Councillor Bools, seconded 
by Councillor Lynch and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the decision notices for complaints 2023/14 and 2023/15 
be published on the council’s website and press releases be issued. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.52 pm) 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

- 64 - 

 

  CHAIR 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee  22 November 2023 
 
Wards affected:  all wards 
 
 

Policy on Management of Unacceptable
[...]
ment/agency for 

wider concerns for complex 

needs  

 

Local systems updated by  the 

service administrator if additions 

or changes are made to the PVP 

register 

 

PVP register reviewed minimum 

of 6 months.  Emails  sent to 

users if the case remains on the 

register or any changes have 

been made.  At this stage 

individuals may be removed 

from the PVP register. 

 

The decision to notify third 

parties will be taken on a case 

by case basis and will be made 

by the Staff Safety Team  

Page 17

https://hinckley-bosworth-dash.achieveservice.com/service/Potentially_violent_threatening_or_abusive_customer
https://hinckley-bosworth-dash.achieveservice.com/service/Potentially_violent_threatening_or_abusive_customer
https://hinckley-bosworth-dash.achieveservice.com/service/Potentially_violent_threatening_or_abusive_customer


This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee  22 November 2023 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 

Revision of Disciplinary and Grievance Policy and introduction of a new 
Capability Policy  

 
 

Report of Director (Corporate & Streetscene Services). 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present for approval the following HR policies: 

 

 Updated Disciplinary Policy and Procedure Appendix 1  

 Updated Grievance Policy and Procedure (to include bullying and 
harassment complaints) Appendix 2 

 Capability Policy and Procedure Appendix 3 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

1.2 That the policies are approved. 
 
3. Background to the report 

 

3.1 A comprehensive review of three policies relating to the management of 
conduct and performance of staff has been undertaken. Whilst there have 
been no major legislative changes regarding employment law to drive this 
review, there has been a requirement for more detailed procedures to 
underpin each policy to guide our managers.  

 
3.2 There have been varying types of issues that have
[...]
f the public) and should be reported 

immediately to the employee’s manager to be investigated further.     

The council as an employer, should take reasonable steps to prevent all forms of harassment and 

should it occur, take appropriate steps to prevent it re-occurring. It is acknowledged that sanctions 

cannot be applied as is the case with an employee, however dependent upon the third party 

involved and context of the case, preventative measures (following further investigation) could be 

put in place by managers such as: 

 Ensuring that the policy on Management of Unacceptable or Violent Policy is followed; 

 Support any employee who has been subjected to unacceptable behaviour and signpost to 

employment assistance programme if necessary; 

 Address the perpetrator with a view to withdrawing their services if appropriate; 

 Where the complainant is likely to remain in contact/close proximity with the alleged 

perpetrator it may be appropriate to make a request to the contractor / agency / supplier for 

the alleged perpetrator to be temporarily removed from the workplace if possible / 

appropriate; 

 Only where the employee has requested a transfer or has asked not to deal with the third 

party again, and the council provides a statutory service to the user, should substitution of 

staff be considered.  Not every case can be covered by such advice and managers must 

use their discretion in appropriate circumstances.  Further advice and support can be 

obtained from Human Resources. 

Page 40



 

CAPABILITY POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 
Purpose 
 
The continued success of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council is dependent on 
employees achieving and maintaining high standards of performance in their roles. The 
council is committed to provide the necessary support to staff to meet its standards of 
performance. The Managing Performance Guide (located on the intranet) is a framework 
for managers to use so that any concerns or issues can be dealt 
[...]
ustainable. 

  

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Policy on the management of unacceptable and violent customer behaviour
	Unacceptable and Violent Customer Behaviour appendix 1

	7 Revision of Disciplinary and Grievance Policy and introduction of a new Capability Policy
	1 disciplinary policy
	2 Grievance Policy 2023
	3 Capability Policy

	10 Statutory Safety Committee minutes
	12 Corporate complaint update
	Final Report on Independent Review of Complaint Sept 2023




Minutes of the meeting


- 72 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr A Pendlebury - Chair 
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr KWP Lynch and Cllr LJP O'Shea 
 
Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Rebecca Owen and Julie Stay 
 

176. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
177. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Hollick and O’Shea declared a personal interest in item 12 and stated 
they would abstain from voting. Councillors Cartwright and Harris stated they had 
no personal interest but would abstain from voting on the same item. 
 

178. Policy on the management of unacceptable and violent customer behaviour  
 
Consideration was given to the policy on the management of unacceptable and 
violent customer behaviour. In response to members’ concerns, they were 
assured that customers would not be left without access to services, but the 
contact with the authority would be managed to ensure staff safety. It was moved 
by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the policy on management of unacceptable and 
violent customer behaviour be approved. 

 
179. Revision of Disciplinary and Grievance Policy and introduction of a new 

Capability Policy  
 
An updated disciplinary policy, updated grievance policy and new capability 
policy and associated procedures were presented to the committee. Members 
welcomed the very comprehensive report. It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the disciplinary policy, grievance policy and capability 
policy be approved. 

 



 

- 73 - 

180. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Pendlebury seconded by Councillor Harris, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
181. Statutory Safety Committee minutes  

 
The committee received the minutes of the last Staff Safety Committee. Concern 
was expressed that some staff had still not completed the health and safety 
training and a report back on how the authority would ensure compliance was 
requested.  
 
Having declared a personal interest in the following item, Councillor O’Shea left 
the meeting at 6.59pm. 
 

182. Corporate complaint update  
 
Members received an independent report from East Midlands Councils following 
a complaint about the Monitoring Officer. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Cartwright noted that he had been named in the report 
as a witness and whilst he restated he had no interest to declare, he felt it 
inappropriate to remain in the meeting and left at 7.04pm. 
 
Members noted the complaint had not been upheld and felt the report was 
balanced and accurate. They expressed concern that part of the complaint was 
based on the complainant’s assumption of what had happened in the meeting 
that was discussed in the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by Councillor J Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 
Councillors Harris and Hollick wished it to be recorded that they abstained from 
voting. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


